TRANSFER

ANNOUNCEMENT BY

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

For the week ended July 1, 1961 CHANGES IN STATE BANK MEABERSHIP

К.З №. 23

Jistrict

Date effective

Voluntary Withdrawal

7 Commonwealth Mutual Savings Bank, Milwaukee, 6-29-61 Wisconsin. Merger and Establishment of Branches 12 6-26-61 Bank of San Rafael, San Rafael, California, a State member, and First National Eank in San Rafael, San Rafael, California, and Crocker-Anglo National Bank, San Francisco, merged under charter and title of Crocker-Anglo National Bank. The former main office and branches of First National Eank in San Rafael will be operated as branches by the continuing bank. Establishment of State Member Branches 2 New Jersey Bank and Trust Company, Clifton, New 6-29-61 Jersey, established a branch at 294 Main Avenue. to be known as Delawanna Office. 2 Manufacturers Trust Company, New York, New York, 6-26-61 established a branch at 2C1-2O3 Averue U, Borough of Brooklyn. 8 Worthen Bank & Trust Company, Little Rock, Arkansas, 6-26-61 established a branch at 3500 South University Avenue, Little Rock, to be known as University Office. 8 6-28-61 Citizens Fidelity Eank and Trust Company, Louisville, Kentucky, established a branch in Jefferson County, Kentucky, to be known as Southside Office. NATIONAL BANKS GRANTED ONE OR MORE TRUST POWERS UNDER SECTION 11(1:), FEDERAL RESERVE ACT 5 The First National Bank of Bel Air, Bel Air, Maryland. 6-29-61 6 6-28-61 The Florida National Bank at St. Petersburg, St. Petersburg, Florida.

Digitized for FRASER The City National Bank of Bryan, Bryan, Texas. http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

K.3 No. 23

Board Action on Application to Merge or Consolidate Pursuant to the Provisions of Section 18(c) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act

District

5

Date of Action

6-29-61

Bank of Powhatan, Incorporated, Powhatan, Virginia, for permission to merge with Cumberland County Bank, Cumberland, Virginia, under charter of the former and title of Bank of Powhatan, and for permission to operate a branch at the present location of Cumberland County Bank. Approved.

> No Changes in Other Categories Covered by This Release

Deduzed for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis